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Morts, Little Butte des Morts, Lake Winneconne, Lake Poygan, 
Lake Puckaway, and the river connecting said lakes, Fox river, 
except 'below the dam at DePere; Wisconsin river from the north 
line of Sauk county to its mouth; Black river from the north 
line of Jackson county to its mouth; Menomonie river bordering on 
Marinette county; and the Mississippi river, and Lake Pepin. 

(6) In the Mississippi river, Lake Pepin 	* 	and Lake 
Winnebago not to exceed twenty lines with not to exceed one hun-
dred hooks on each line may be used by each licensee, but no frog, 
minnow or live bait shall be used. Each such line shall be equipped 
with a metal tag issued in the same manner and at the same fee 
as provided in subsection (3). The license fee for each such line 
shall be one dollar. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 9, 1931. 

No. 1, A.] 	 [Published June 10, 1931. 

CHAPTER 210. 

AN ACT to repeal paragraphs (a) to (dn) and to create para-
graphs (a) and (b) of subsection (5) of section 102.09 of the 
statutes, relating to compensation for major permanent in-
juries. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraphs (a) to (In) of subsection (5) of sec-

tion 102.09 of the statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. Two new paragraphs are added to subsection (5) 

of section 102.09 of the statutes to be numbered and to read : 
(102.09) (5) (a) In cases included in the following schedule of 
major permanent partial injuries, indemnity shall be paid for the 
healing period, and in addition thereto, where the employe is fifty 
years of age or less, for the period specified, at the rate of sixty-
five per cent of the average weekly earnings of the employe, to be 
computed as provided in section 102.11: 

1. The loss of an arm at the shoulder, five hundred weeks; 
' 2. The loss of an arm at the elbow, four hundred twenty-five 

weeks; 
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3. The loss of a hand, three hundred thirty-three and one-third 
weeks; 

4: The loss of a palm where the thumb remains, two hundred 
twenty-five weeks; 

5. The loss of a thumb at the proximal joint, one hundred 
weeks; 

6. The loss of a thumb and the metacarpal bone thereof, one 
hundred twenty-five weeks; 

7. The loss of all the fingers on one hand where the thumb 
and palm remain, one hundred forty weeks; 

8. The loss of a leg at the hip joint, five hundred weeks; 
9. The loss of a leg at the knee, four hundred twenty-five 

weeks; 
10. The loss of a foot at the ankle, two hundred fifty weeks; 
11. The loss of the great toe with the metatarsal bone thereof, 

eighty-three and one-third weeks; 
12. The loss of an eye by enucleation or evisceration, two hun-

dred seventy-five weeks; 
13. Total impairment of one eye for industrial use, two hun-

dred fifty weeks; 
14. Total deafness of ears, three hundred thirty-three and one-

third weeks; 
15. Total deafness of one ear, fifty weeks; 
16. In case an accident causes more than one permanent injury 

specified in this paragraph, the period for which indemnity shall 
be payable for the lesser injury shall be increased by twenty per 
cent, except in the case of injuries to both eyes, when the in-
demnity period for the lesser injury shall be trebled. 

(b) In cases where the injured employe is above fifty years of 
age, the periods for which indemnity shall be payable for major 
permanent injuries, in addition to the healing period, shall be re-
duced from those specified in paragraph (a) by two and one-half 
per cent for each year that the age of such employe exceeds fifty. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 9, 1931. 


